Maine law.
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PIERCE'S AND WHI'l'E'S POND-~MEADOW BROOK. 349 

SECT. 2. ,Vhoever violates the provisions of this act shall CHAP. 259 
be fined not exceeding ten dollars for each offense and one -penalty. 

dollar additional for each fbh so taken. 

Approved Maroh 25, 1895. 

Chal}tCl' 20')9. 

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish in Pierce's and ~White's Pond and tributaries 
in the town of Penobscot, Hancock County. 

Be it enacted by the Senate Clnd House of Representatives 
in Legislaht1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT, 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing for, 
taking, catching, killing 01' destroying for a term of two years, 
any land-locked salmon 01' trout, from Pierce's and vVhite's 
pond in the town of Penobscot, Hancock county, and from 
all streams emptying into the same, under a penalty of ten 
dollars for each offense, and one dollar additional for each 
and every fish taken in violation of this act. 

SECT. 2. All fines and penalties under this act shall be 
enforced as provided in cases of violation of the game la ws. 

Approved March 25, 1895. 

An Act to prohibit the taking of trout from Meadow Brook and its tributaries in 
the towu of Hanover in Oxford County. 

Be ~'t enacted by the Senate and House of Representat~'ves 
~'n Legislature assembled, a'3 follows: 

SECT. 1. No person shall take, catch, fish for, kill or 
destroy any trout in Meadow brook, 01' its tributaries, empty­
ing into Howard's pond in the to~Yn of Hanover, county of 
Oxford, for the term of six years from the approval of this 
act. 

Taking fish 
prohibited for 
two years. 

How 
enforced. 

Taking trout, 
from Meadow 
brook, for six 
years, 
prOhibited. 

SECT. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of -penalty. 

this act, shall he liable to a fine of ten dollan;, and a further 
fine of one dollar for each fish so taken, to be recovered on 
complaint before any trial justice in said county one-half to 
the complainant and one-half to the said county of Oxford. 

Approved lIIarch 25, 1895. 


